The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimations and

uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed on 30 June 2024 or

any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group

for the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Accountants’ Reports on the financial information of
the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
The Target

Group

Other pro forma adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

At 30 June
2024

At 31 October
2024

At 30 June
2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Investment properties 15,092,083 1,624,788 — — (1,624,788) — 15,092,083
Other property, plant and equipment 278,862 — — — 1,624,788 — 1,903,650

15,370,945 1,624,788 — — — — 16,995,733
Interest in associates 1,224 — — — — — 1,224
Equity securities designated at fair value through

other comprehensive income 430,737 — — — — — 430,737
Deferred tax assets 16,297 — — — — — 16,297

15,819,203 1,624,788 — — — — 17,443,991

Current assets
Inventories 114,490 — — — — — 114,490
Trade and other receivables 290,229 134,010 — — — — 424,239
Financial assets measured at fair value through

profit or loss 404,268 — — — — — 404,268
Cash and bank balances 5,794,472 — (1,039,346) — — — 4,755,126
Tax recoverable 1,032 — — — — — 1,032

6,604,491 134,010 (1,039,346) — — — 5,699,155

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (632,421) (565) — — — (4,910) (637,896)
Rental deposits received (79,472) — — — — — (79,472)
Contract liabilities (162,512) — — — — — (162,512)
Lease liabilities (45,431) — — — — — (45,431)
Tax payable (67,322) — — — — — (67,322)

(987,158) (565) — — — (4,910) (992,633)

Net current assets 5,617,333 133,445 (1,039,346) — — (4,910) 4,706,522

Total assets less current liabilities 21,436,536 1,758,233 (1,039,346) — — (4,910) 22,150,513

Non-current liabilities
Deferred liabilities (171,393) — — — — — (171,393)
Lease liabilities (66,078) — — — — — (66,078)
Deferred tax liabilities (340,227) — — — — — (340,227)
Amount due to an ultimate holding company — — (584,892) (133,995) — — (718,887)
Amount due to an intermediate holding company — (2,453,491) 2,453,491 — — — —

(577,698) (2,453,491) 1,868,599 (133,995) — — (1,296,585)

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 20,858,838 (695,258) 829,253 (133,995) — (4,910) 20,853,928

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group at 30 June 2024 as set out in the published interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

2. The amounts are extracted from the Accountants’ Report on the Target Group at 31

October 2024 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

3. Pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement dated 15 January 2025 (the ‘‘S&P

Agreement’’), the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to acquire from the Vendor: (a) the